points in it, where significant, sustained, beneficial effects on performance can be achieved

(Forrester, 1969; Meadows, 1982). In order to conduct scenario runs, leverage points need to be

identified in the model using sensitivity analysis. Knowing that the high leverage points in the

system are mostly parameters with the model (Meadows, 1990), the sensitivity analysis was limited

to these constants in each of the sector as listed in Table 4.24. For scenario runs, the leverage points

were varied at a certain percentage from that of the value used in the base run of the model. The

values for the leverage points in base run represent the figures for system as it currently is.

Multivariate leverage point intervention was pursued in the scenarios to evaluate the system

behaviour principally to achieve the intended performance turn around in the system. Of particular

interest is to achieve sustained increased capacity addition, loss reductions and profitability. It is

also imperative that the goals of increasing PCI and PCE are also achieved to drive industrialization

and economic growth.

Table 5 Identified Leverage Points in NEPS

Parameters  Base Run Scenario 1 Scenario 2

CAGR 0.0234 +100% +200%

Availability Factor 0.52 +20% +20%

Tx Loss 0.12 -50% -50%

Distribution Losses 0.1 -50% -50%

Non Technical Losses 0.2 -50% -50%

Non billed losses 0.23 -50% -50%

Average electricity price 0.0706 +50% +50%

Price of electricity substitute 0.0702 ±50% ±50%

Economic growth rate 0.053 ±50% ±120%

Access level 0.46 +50% +80%

The Scenarios

Two scenario runs based on government aspiration were examined to evaluate NEPS long term

performance. The first run, Scenario 1, reflects government policy of increasing capacity from

10,000 MW in 2010 to 35,000 MW by 2030 (Vision 2020, 2009b and 2010). In this however, it is

observed that total planned capacity addition for the future is less than the expected 35000 MW

generation capacity by 2030. According to FMP (2010), total capacity addition in the pipeline is

20043 MW including that of private sector plans. Added to the existing capacity of 9762 MW as at